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later extensions or improvements are made but which are not
initially assessed therefor, the municipality may also reim-
burse itself by adding all or any of the portion of the cost so
paid to the assessments levied for any of such later extensions
or improvements, provided that notice that such additional
amount will be assessed is included in the notice of hearing
on the making of such extensions or improvements. The' addi-
tional assessments herein authorized may be made whether or
not the properties assessed were included in the area described
$n the notice of hearing on the making of, the original im-
provement.

• Approved April 25, 1955. .

CHAPTER 843—S .F. No. 1103
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the limitation of actions for damages
resulting from the establishment of street or highways grades
and changes therein; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sec-
tion 541.07. ' , ' -
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 541.07, is
amended to read:

541,07 Two year limitations. The following actions
shall be commenced within two years:

(1) For libel, slander, assault, battery, false imprison-
ment, or other tort, resulting in personal injury, and all ac-
tions against physicians, surgeons, dentists,'hospitals, sani-
tariums, for mal-practice, error, mistake or failure to cure,
whether based on contract or tort; provided a counter-claim
may be pleaded as a defense to any action for services brought
by a physician, surgeon, dentist, hospital or sanitarium, after
the limitations herein described notwithstanding it is barred
by the provisions of this chapter, if it was the'property of the
party pleading it at the time it became barred and was not
barred at the time the claim sued on originated, but no judg-
ment thereof except for costs can be rendered in favor of the

-party so pleading it; "
.(2) .Upon a statute for a penalty or forfeiture;
(3) For damages caused by a dam, other than a dam

used for commercial purposes; but as against'one holding un-
der the pre-emption or homestead laws, such limitations shall
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not begin to run until a patent has been issued for the land so
damaged;

(4) Against a master for breach of an indenture of ap-
prenticeship ; the limitation, in such case, to run from the ex-
piration of the term of service;

(5) For the recovery of wages or overtime or damages,
fees or penalties accruing under any federal or state law
respecting the payment of wages or overtime or damages, fees
or penalties, (the term "wages" as used herein shall mean all
remuneration for services or employment, including commis-
sions and bonuses and the cash value of all remuneration in
any medium other than cash, where the relationship of mas-
ter and servant exists and the term "damages", as used here-
in, shall mean single, double or treble damages, accorded by
any statutory cause of action whatsoever and whether or not
the relationship.of master and servant exists).

(S) For damages caused by the establishment of a
street or highway grade or a change in the originally estab-
lished grade.

Sec. 2. [541.071] Special limitation. An action to
recover damages heretofore caused by the establishment of a
street or highway grade or a change in the originally estab-
lined grade may be brought within the time prescribed in
Section 1 or within six months after the passage of this act,
whichever is the longer period. -

Approved April 25, 1955.

CHAPTER 844—S. F. No. 1108
An act relating to abandoned or neglecting cemeteries;

amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 306.243, Subdivi-
sion 3.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 306.243,
Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. May delegate duties. The management and
supervision of the maintenance and care of the abandoned
cemeteries, .and abandoned or neglected private cemeteries, or
the removal of bodies as herein provided shall be delegated by
the county board to the county highway department or to some
existing cemetery association, veterans organization or Boy


